holistically, has decided that it would be prudent to reinvest 

the profits back into the business in order to generate better 

returns and hence do not recommend Dividend for the year 

under review. 

V.	TRANSFER TO IEPF 

During the year, an amount of INR 13,93,230 (Indian Rupees 

Thirteen Lakhs Ninety-Three Thousand Two Hundred and 

Thirty Only), being unclaimed dividend for the Financial Year 

2017-18, along with 18,485 (Eighteen Thousand Four Hundred 

and Eighty-Five Only) equity shares were duly transferred to 

the Investor Education and Protection Fund established by 

the Central Government.

In compliance with the Companies Act, 2013 (“Act”) read 

with Investor Education and Protection Fund Authority 

(Accounting, Audit, Transfer and Refund) Rules, 2016 and

[...]

the website of the Company at www.selanoil.com under 

Investor Information section.

VI.	SHARE CAPITAL 

The authorized share capital of the Company as on March 

31, 2025 is INR 30,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Thirty Crores 

Only). As on March 31, 2025, the paid-up share capital of the 

Company is INR 15,20,00,000 (Indian Rupees Fifteen Crores 

and Twenty Lakhs Only) divided into 1,52,00,000 (One Crore 

and Fifty-Two Lakhs Only) equity shares of INR 10 (Indian 

Rupees Ten each).

a.	 During the year, there has been no change in the paid- 

up share capital of the Company. Further, during the year 

under review, the Company has not: 

i.	 issued any shares, warrants, debentures, bonds, or

[...]

Audit Report and hence does not require any clarification 

or explanation.

In accordance with the provisions of Section 148(3) of 

the Act read with Rule 14 of the Companies (Audit and 

Auditors) Rules, 2014, as amended, the remuneration 

of INR 1,30,000 (Indian Rupees One Lakh and Thirty 

Thousand Only) per annum plus applicable taxes and 

reimbursement of out-of-pocket expenses payable 

to the Cost Auditors for conducting cost audit of the 

Company for the FY’26 as recommended by the Audit 

Committee and approved by the Board and has to be

[...]

(“Antelopus”), a promoter group company and a related 

party of the Company within the meaning of Section 

2(76) of the Companies Act, 2013 and Regulation 2(1) (zb) 

of the SEBI Listing Regulations, at arm’s length, to be 

utilized by Antelopus for its principal business activities. 

INR 43,37,16,000 (Forty Three Crores Thirty Seven Lakhs 

Sixteen Thousand only) were disbursed out of INR 

100,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees One Hundred Crores) till 

FY 2024-25.

l.	 The Company doesn’t have any material subsidiary. 

m.	 disclosed under clause 5A of paragraph A of Part A of 

Schedule III of the Listing Regulations: